503000865 10/01/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3047464

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NOVADEL PHARMA INC.	09/18/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AMHERST PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC
Street Address:	15 BENEDICT CRESCENT
City:	BASKING RIDGE
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07920

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7632517
Patent Number:	8236285
Application Number:	10671715
Application Number:	11384444
Application Number:	11443253
Application Number:	11747121
Application Number:	12576457
Application Number:	12119030
Application Number:	13208429
Application Number:	60917243
Application Number:	12912261
PCT Number:	US2004031800
PCT Number:	US2008063379

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: pto@sillscummis.com

Correspondent Name: SILLS CUMMIS & GROSS, P.C.

Address Line 1: 101 PARK AVE., 28TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10178

PATENT

503000865 REEL: 033862 FRAME: 0840

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	01970290/000001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID C. LEE
SIGNATURE:	/David C. Lee/
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2014
Total Attachments: 5	
source=Assignment-09-18-14#page1.t	tif
source=Assignment-09-18-14#page2.t	tif
source=Assignment-09-18-14#page3.t	tif

source=Assignment-09-18-14#page4.tif source=Assignment-09-18-14#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 033862 FRAME: 0841

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Patent Assignment") is made by NovaDel Pharma Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware ("Assignor"), in favor of Amherst Pharmaceuticals, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Delaware ("Assignee") and effective as of September 18, 2014 (the "Effective Date").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of December 20, 2013, as amended (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which, among other things, Assignor has agreed to enter into this Patent Assignment in order to assign to Assignee all right, title and interest, as of the Effective Date, in and to the patents set forth on Schedule 1 (the "Assigned Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole owner of the Assigned Patents; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to obtain ownership of the Assigned Patents pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in order to satisfy Assignor's obligations under the Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. As of the Effective Date, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts all right, title and interest in and to, the Assigned Patents, including any and all causes of action, rights and remedies arising under such Assigned Patents prior to or after the Effective Date of this Patent Assignment, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the end of the term for which such Assigned Patents are granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made.
- 2. Except to the extent that United States federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Patent Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey without giving effect to choice of law principles.
- 3. This Patent Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. In addition, this Patent Assignment may be executed by facsimile or "PDF" and such facsimile or "PDF" signature shall be deemed to be an original.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PATENT REEL: 033862 FRAME: 0842 THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT IS ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO AS OF THE DATE FIRST SET FORTH ABOVE:

NOVADEL PHARMA INC.

SIEVEN

Name:

Title: eco

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT IS ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO AS OF THE DATE FIRST SET FORTH ABOVE:

AMHERST PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC

By: USI WEISBEC

Title: Prech Fal co

PATENT REEL: 033862 FRAME: 0844

# Schedule 1

# **Assigned Patents**

US patent 7632517

US patent 8236285

US appl. 10/671715

US appl. 11/384444

US appl. 11/443253

US appl. 11/747121

US appl. 12/576457

US appl. 12/119030

US appl. 13/208429

US appl. 60/917243

US appl. 12/912261

Canadian appl. 2582018

The following patents/patent applications:

Application No.	Title	Status	Country
04789152.8	BUCCAL, POLAR AND NON- POLAR SPRAY CONTAINING	Published	European Patent Office
	ZOLIPIDEM		Office
07100063.5	BUCCAL, POLAR AND NON- POLAR SPRAY CONTAINING	Abandoned	Hong Kong
	ZOLIPIDEM		
174622	BUCCAL, POLAR AND NON-	Abandoned	Israel
	POLAR SPRAY CONTAINING ZOLIPIDEM		
2006-534018	BUCCAL, POLAR AND NON-	Abandoned	Japan
	POLAR SPRAY CONTAINING ZOLIPIDEM		
7008479/2006	BUCCAL, POLAR AND NON-	Abandoned	Republic of Korea
	POLAR SPRAY CONTAINING		
	ZOLIPIDEM		

Page 1 of Schedule 1

Application No.	Title	Status	Country
PCT/US2004/031800	BUCCAL, POLAR AND NON- POLAR SPRAY CONTAINING ZOLIPIDEM	Pending	Patent Cooperation Treaty
2008251370	ANTI-INSOMNIA COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS	Abandoned	Australia
PI0811430-7	ANTI-INSOMNIA COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS	Abandoned	Brazil
2,687,085	ANTI-INSOMNIA COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS	Pending	Canada
200880024192.2	ANTI-INSOMNIA COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS	Abandoned	China
08769443.6	ANTI-INSOMNIA COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS	Abandoned	European Patent Office
10107662.0	ANTI-INSOMNIA COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS	Abandoned	Hong Kong
2010-507719	ANTI-INSOMNIA COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS	Abandoned	Japan
7025741/2009	ANTI-INSOMNIA COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS	Abandoned	Republic of Korea
MX/A/2009/02109	ANTI-INSOMNIA COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS	Abandoned	Mexico
PCT/US2008/063379	ANTI-INSOMNIA COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS	Abandoned	Patent Cooperation Treaty